Humboldt State University University Senate

Resolution on Revision of Perpetual Calendar #42-13/14-EX – April 29, 2014 – Second Reading

RESOLVED:

That the Humboldt State University Senate accept the proposed revisions of the PERPETUAL CALENDAR and recommends that the proposed revisions be forwarded to the Provost for implementation by the Office of Academic Affairs.

RATIONALE:

During the past years the *ad hoc* Calendar Committee of the HSU University Senate and the Office of Academic Affairs has been working on a revision to the original Perpetual Calendar established by HSU Academic Senate Resolution #38-92/93-FA.

The development of state recognition of Veterans Day in the Fall Semester and Cesar Chaves Day in the Spring Semester necessitated changes.

The process of approving a year-by-year Academic Calendar by the University Senate is unnecessary as those past Academic Calendars have followed the rules, regulations, and constraints of the CO Executive Memorandum, the last one being HR 2014-01.

The *ad hoc* Calendar Committee was charged with the development of a set of perpetual calendars for Fall Semester, Spring Semester-Normal, Spring Semester-Leap, along with guiding principles in development of future Academic Year Calendars.